RESOLUTION NO. 1329

(Directing City Manager to file the Albany Area Comprehensive Plan with Recorders of Linn and Benton Counties)

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Albany, on August 13, 1969, adopted by motion, the Albany Area Interim Comprehensive Plan consisting of a land use plan, an arterial street plan and a sewerage and water system plan encompassing all of the Albany urbanizing area; and

WHEREAS, the Albany Area Interim Comprehensive Plan was submitted to and adopted by the Albany Planning and Zoning Commission, the Linn County Planning Commission, the Benton County Planning Commission, the Linn County Board of Commissioners, the Benton County Board of Commissioners and the Linn-Benton Association of Governments; and

WHEREAS, the Albany Area Interim Comprehensive Plan was subsequently submitted to the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development as the correct and legal Albany Area Interim Comprehensive Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Albany Area Interim Comprehensive Plan replaces all previous similar plans, including land use, arterial street and sewerage and water system plans; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 2718, City of Albany Ordinances, requires that the Albany Area Interim Comprehensive Plan should be filed with the Recorders of Linn and Benton Counties to define a planning control area and obtain legal standing; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Albany that the City Manager is hereby directed to file the Albany Area Comprehensive Plan with the Recorders of Linn and Benton Counties, thereby creating a planning control area. DATED this 23rd, day of June, 1971.

Alla Mayor